

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

JOHN A. NICHOLS and FUELCELL ENERGY, INC., a)
Delaware corporation,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JACK MARKELL, in his official capacity as the)
Governor of Delaware; WILLIAM O'BRIEN, in his)
official capacity as Executive Director of the Delaware)
Public Service Commission; JAYMES B. LESTER, in)
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware)
Public Service Commission; JOANN CONAWAY, in)
her official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware)
Public Service Commission; DALLAS WINSLOW, in)
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware)
Public Service Commission; and JEFFREY CLARK, in)
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware)
Public Service Commission,)

Defendants.)

C.A. No. 12-777-CJB

DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

David C. McBride (No 408)
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
Adam W. Poff (No. 3990)
Rodney Square
1000 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600
dmcbride@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Governor Jack
Markell*

ASHBY & GEDDES

James McC. Geddes (No. 690)
Stephen E. Jenkins (No. 2152)
F. Troupe Mickler IV (No. 5361)
500 Delaware Avenue
P. O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
jgeddes@ashby-geddes.com

*Attorneys for Defendants William O'Brien, Jaymes
B. Lester, Joann Conaway, Dallas Winslow and
Jeffrey Clark*

Dated: August 29, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. REPSA Is Enacted to Improve Environmental Quality, Better Meet Delaware’s
 Electricity Demands and Promote Economic Development..... 2

 B. The Amendments are Enacted to Further the Goals of REPSA..... 3

 C. Plaintiffs File Suit in this Action Claiming That the Amendments to REPSA Are
 Unconstitutional..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. This Case Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 6

 1. Legal Standard 6

 2. The Complaint Fails to Allege that FuelCell Suffered an “Injury in Fact.” 7

 3. FuelCell Has Not Alleged an Injury Caused by the Amendments or
 Redressable by the Requested Relief. 10

 B. FuelCell’s Claim is Not Ripe for Adjudication..... 11

 C. Nichols Lacks Standing to Bring Dormant Commerce Clause Claims. 14

 D. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Denial of Equal Protection and Must Be
 Dismissed..... 15

 1. Legal Standard on a Motion to Dismiss..... 15

 2. Summary of Claim and Argument..... 15

 3. As Economic Legislation Involving Neither a Suspect Class Nor a
 Fundamental Right, Distinctions Under the Amendments Are Subject to
 Rational Basis Review and Are Presumed to Be Rational..... 16

 4. The Complaint Fails to Allege Facts that Could Plausibly Overcome the
 Amendments’ Presumed Rationality. 17

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Electric Power Board of Metropolitan Government</i> , 422 F. Supp. 4 (M.D. Tenn. 1976).....	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>American Energy Solutions, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	8, 9, 10
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Barket, Levy & Fine v. St. Louis Thermal Energy Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	17
<i>Brown v. Fauver</i> , 819 F.2d 395 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Coulter v. Doerr</i> , No. 12-1864, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10839 (3d Cir. May 30, 2012).....	5
<i>Jamaica Ash & Rubbish Removal Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>McConnell v. Sapia</i> , No. 4:11-CV-0969, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6362 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2012).....	8
<i>Nationwide Ins. Indep. Contrs. Ass’n v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-3085, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60691 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012)	7
<i>NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>New York Shipping Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 460 Fed. Appx. 187 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....8

Swin Res. Sys., Inc. v. Lycoming County,
883 F.2d 245 (3d Cir. 1989).....16, 17

SWT Acquisition Corp. v. TW Servs., Inc.,
700 F. Supp. 1323 (D. Del. 1988).....13

Tait v. City of Philadelphia,
410 Fed. Appx. 506 (3d Cir. 2011).....12

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* §20314

26 *Del. C.* §202(a).....18

26 *Del. C.* §351(b)2, 19

26 *Del. C.* §352(17)4

26 *Del. C.* §353(d)10

26 *Del. C.* §3542

26 *Del. C.* §354(a).....18

26 *Del. C.* §356(a)(2)4, 9

26 *Del. C.* §364(d)(2).....3, 4, 11, 20
